In consideration of the penalty factors of Section 309(g) of the CWA, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(g), 
Respondent, on its behalf and on behalf of the Vessel, in rem, as well as the Vessel’s registered 
owner, owner pro hac vice, and operator, shall pay to the United States a civil administrative 
penalty in the amount of one hundred thirty-seven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($137,250) within thirty (30) calendar days of the Effective Date, as defined in Section X below, 
of this CA/FO. 

26. Respondent may pay the penalty by check (mail or overnight delivery), wire transfer, 
Automated Clearing House, or online payment. Payment instructions are available at:

[...]

Senior Vice-President & General Manager 

Crowley Shipping 

January 31, 2024 
Date: 

FINAL ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this Consent Agreement and Final Order (U.S. EPA Docket No. CWA- 
09-2024-0018) be entered, and that Respondent shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of one 
hundred thirty-seven thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($137,250) in accordance with 
the terms of this Consent Agreement and Final Order. 

Date Beatrice Wong 
Regional Judicial Officer 
U.S. EPA, Region IX